

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT  
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-00045 (RMC)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF METLIFE, INC.**

Kate Comerford Todd  
Steven P. Lehotsky  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Steven G. Bradbury (D.C. Bar No. 416430)  
*Counsel of Record*  
steven.bradbury@dechert.com  
Thomas P. Vartanian (D.C. Bar No. 952671)  
Robert H. Ledig (D.C. Bar No. 370987)  
D. Brett Kohlhofer (D.C. Bar No. 1022963)  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 261-3300  
Fax: (202) 261-3333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

June 26, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I. Section 113 Requires FSOC to Consider Whether MetLife Is Vulnerable to Material Financial Distress Before Designation.....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. The Text of Section 113(a) Is Clear that a Vulnerability Analysis of the Company Is a Condition Precedent to Designation. ....	6
B. Even if the Court Finds Section 113(a) Ambiguous, It Should Not Defer to the Council’s Interpretation. ....	9
C. The Council’s Reading of Section 113(a) Is Unpersuasive Because It Ignores the Broader Context and Purpose of the Statute. ....	11
D. A Proper Reading of Section 113(a) Preserves the Statute’s Effectiveness and Protects the Balance Struck by Congress.....	13
<b>II. The Council’s Designation of MetLife Was Arbitrary, Capricious, and Procedurally Deficient .....</b>	<b>13</b>
A. The Council’s Determination Fails the <i>State Farm</i> Standard.....	14
1. FSOC Fails to Articulate Whether the Impacts Identified in the Exposure or Asset Liquidation Channels May Result in “Significant Damage to the Broader Economy” .....	15
2. The Council Failed to Rebut the Reasoned Analysis Offered by MetLife’s Analytics Consultant.....	17
3. The Council’s Determination Contains Inconsistencies and Unsupported Claims Regarding the Insurance Market.....	23
B. The Council Improperly Failed to Consider an Activities-Based Approach for Enhanced Regulation of Insurance Companies as an Alternative to SIFI Designation .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## Table of AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Almay, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 569 F.2d 674 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>Am. Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	23, 25
<i>AT&amp;T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	6
<i>Bluewater Network v. Salazar</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10
<i>City of Centralia v. FERC</i> , 213 F.3d 742 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	6
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	18, 22
<i>Humana of Aurora, Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 753 F.2d 1579 (10th Cir.) .....	19
<i>Innovator Enterprises, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	16
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	13, 14
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 873 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	9, 13, 14

**Table of AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....11

*Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,  
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13, 14, 23

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....10, 11

*Yates v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....11

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 5321.....2

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1).....2, 6

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2).....2, 6, 7

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(C) .....8

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(G) .....8

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(J) .....7, 8

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(K) .....2

12 U.S.C. § 5323(h) .....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Authority to Require Supervision and Regulation of Certain Nonbank Financial  
Companies, 77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012) .....7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18

Notice Seeking Comment on Asset Management Products and Activities, 79 Fed. Reg.  
77,488, 77,489 (Dec. 24, 2014) .....24

Minutes of the Financial Stability Oversight Council, Executive Session, Asset  
Management Update (Jul. 31, 2014) .....24

156 Cong. Rec. S5902 .....12

156 Cong. Rec. S5903 .....12
